
 

 

 

Monday, March 5, 2018  
Mercer Island City Hall 

 

 
 

DESIGN COMMISSION 
SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA 

 

DESIGN 
COMMISSIONERS 

Colin Brandt, Vice Chair 
Richard Erwin, Chair 
Susanne Foster 
Anthony Perez 
Tami Szerlip 
Hui Tian 
Suzanne Zahr 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
CALL TO ORDER & ROLL CALL 7:00 PM  
 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
Minutes from January 10, 2018 
 
 

REGULAR BUSINESS 
 
Agenda Item #1: DSR2017-025: Eyeworks Sign Design Review 
Design review and approval of a revised wall sign for the Eyeworks business. 
 
Staff Contact: Nicole Gaudette, Senior Planner 
 
 
Agenda Item #2: DSR2018-001: Club Pilates Sign Design Review 
Design review and approval of a wall sign and window signs for Club Pilates. 
 
Staff Contact: Lauren Anderson, Assistant Planner 
 
Agenda Item #3: DSR2018-003: Alliance Study Session 
Study session review of a proposed mixed use building in Town Center. 
 
Staff Contact: Nicole Gaudette, Senior Planner 
 
 

OTHER BUSINESS  
Planned Absences for Future Meetings 
Announcements & Communications  
Next Scheduled Meetings: March 14, 2018 at 7:00PM 

 
 
ADJOURN 
 

 

 
 
  
 

 

PHONE: 206-275-7729 
WEB:  www.mercergov.org 
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DESIGN COMMISSION  
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 
JANUARY 10, 2018 

 
 
CALL TO ORDER: Chair Richard Erwin called the meeting to order at 7:07 PM in the Council Chambers, 9611 
SE 36th Street, Mercer Island, Washington. 
 
ROLL CALL: 
Chair Richard Erwin, Vice-Chair Colin Brandt, Commissioners Hui Tian, Tami Szerlip, Anthony Perez. and 
Susanne Foster were present. Commissioners Suzanne Zahr was absent. 
 
STAFF PRESENT: 
Evan Maxim, Planning Manager; Robin Proebsting, Senior Planner; Andrea Larson, Administrative Assistant, 
Kelsey Salvo, Administrative Assistant, Bio Park, Assistant City Attorney were present. 
 
MEETING MINUTES APPROVAL: 
The Commission reviewed the minutes from the November 29, 2017 meeting. Commission Tian requested a 
modification to absences. The minutes were approved as modified by a vote of 6-0-0. 
 
REGULAR BUSINESS: 
 
Agenda Item #1: Design Review DSR17-023: Qdoba Signs Design Review 
Robin Proebsting, Senior Planner, provided a brief staff presentation on the project. The proposal is for the 
signage review and approval of Qdoba’s proposed new illuminated wall sign, new illuminated blade sign, 
replacement of existing tenant panel and new indoor illuminated hanging sign at the Mercer building in Town 
Center. 
 
The Design Commission reviewed the design of the signs. 
 
Commission Brandt questioned temporary banner, that is a picture of the brown Qdoba grand opening and a 
now hiring sign (pg 5 exhibit 2). 
 
Stephanie Lin with Myer Sign answered questions regarding the design of the signs. 
 
Stephanie will check placement of hanging window sign. 
 
Chair Erwin requests City to consider adding code that will allow Design Commission to have input regarding 
hanging window sign locations. 
 
Vice Chair Brant moves to approve project with the alternative recommended motion with all three 
recommended conditions of approval.  The motion was seconded by commissioner Szerlip. 
 
Move to grant Myer Sign design approval for a retail tenant location in the Town Center located at 7650 SE 
27th St #106, as shown in Exhibits 1 and 2, subject to the following conditions as follows: 

1. All aspects of the sign shall be in substantial conformance with the detail information submitted with this 
application (i.e. elevations, perspective drawings, colors, materials, font, size of the lettering and 
relationship and layout of the approved wording and graphics), as depicted by Exhibit 2. 

2. If required, the applicant shall apply for and obtain building permits from the City of Mercer Island prior 
to installation of the signs. 

3. If a building permit is required and the applicant has not submitted a complete application for a building 
permit within two years from the date of this notice, or within two years from the decision on appeal 
from the final design review decision, design review approval shall expire.  The Code Official may grant 
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an extension for no longer than 12 months, for good cause shown, if a written request is submitted at 
least 30 days prior to the expiration date.   

 
Vote passed 6-0-0. 
 
Chair Erwin requests City to consider adding code that requires the restoration of building facades to a finished 
quality when the signs are replaced and new sign brackets are installed. 
 
PLANNED ABSENCES FOR FUTURE MEETINGS:  
Chair Erwin Chair Erwin, Vice Chair Brandt and Commissioner Perez will not be present for the meeting on 
February 14th meeting.  
 
OTHER BUSINESS:  
Planning Manager Evan Maxim provided an overview of possible code amendments that may affect the Design 
Commission in 2018. 
 
ANNOUNCEMENTS AND COMMUNICATIONS:  
The next scheduled meeting is for January 24, 2018 
 
ADJOURNMENT: The meeting was adjourned at 7:31pm 
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CITY OF MERCER ISLAND 
DESIGN COMMISSION 

STAFF REPORT 

 
Agenda Item: 1 

February 28, 2018 

 
Project: DSR17-025 Mercer Island Eyeworks Signage at the 7800 Plaza in the Town Center 

 
Description: 
 

A request for design review approval of signage for a retail tenant at the 7800 Plaza 
in the Town Center. 
 

Applicant: Nicole Masciocchi 
 

Site Addresses: 7800 SE 27th St #104 Mercer Island, WA 98040; Identified by King County Tax Parcel # 
769844-0030 
 

Zoning District: Town Center (TC) 
 

Exhibits: 1. Drawings by Western Neon, received on December 9, 2017 
2. Street View   
3. 7800 Plaza Master Plan 
4. 7800 Plaza Design Commission Approval, under DSR05-002, dated April 1, 2005 
5. Directional Bullet Sign Light 
6. LED Lamp Specifications 
7.  Application received on December 9, 2017 

 
 

 
1. SUMMARY 

 
The applicant is requesting design review approval of signage for a retail tenant location on an existing mixed-
use building containing multiple retail tenant locations at ground level in the Town Center (TC). The applicant 
was granted approval for two signs for their retail tenant location pursuant to permit DSR17-014 that was 
approved by the design commission on October 11, 2017.  The approved signs were a non-illuminated wall sign 
and an illuminated projecting sign located underneath the canopy. The applicant has redesigned the wall sign 
and is seeking approval by this permit. 
 
The 7800 Plaza Building underwent design review, under DSR07-004, which received final approval from the 
Design Commission on April 5, 2005.  The proposed sign is subject to the sign master plan that was approved as 
a part of the original design commission approval.  The subject property is addressed as 7800 SE 27th Street 
#104.  
 
 

2. CRITERIA FOR REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS  
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Pursuant to MICC 19.15.010(E), 19.15.040(F)(1)(b), 19.15.040(F)(1)(c), and 19.15.040(F)(3)(c) a minor exterior 
modification in the Town Center may be reviewed by staff or by the Design Commission. The proposal is to 
approve new signage at a retail location within the Town Center.  
 
Mercer Island City Code MICC 19.15.040 and the Design Standards for the Town Center in Chapter 19.11.140 
provide the criteria for approval of sign design.  The following is an analysis of the proposal regarding the 
criteria for approval:   

 
1. MICC 19.15.040(D), Powers of the Commission, states that:  No building permit or other required 

permit shall be issued by the city for any major new construction or minor exterior modification of 
any regulated improvement without prior approval of the Design Commission or Code Official as 
authorized pursuant to MICC 19.15.010(E). 

 
Staff Analysis:  
Staff finds that the regulation is applicable to the proposal.  Pursuant to MICC 
19.15.040(F)(3)(a), formal design review is not required for projects where “(6) the work does 
not include additional exterior lighting or a new or enlarged exterior sign.”  The proposal is for 
two new signs.  Therefore, the proposal will require formal review by the Design Commission. 
 

2.  MICC 19.15.010(E), Summary of Actions and Authorities: Minor Exterior Modifications with a 
construction valuation less than $100,000 within the Town Center shall be reviewed by the Code 
Official. 

   
Staff Analysis:  
Design Commission approval is required pursuant to MICC 19.15.040(F)(3)(a), as described 
above. 

 
3. MICC 19.15.040(F)(4), Criteria for Design Review Decisions: Following the applicable review 

process above, the Design Commission or Code Official shall deny an application if it finds that all 
the following criteria have not been met, or approve an application, or approve it with conditions, 
based on finding that all the following criteria have been met: 

 
a. The proposal conforms with the applicable design objectives and standards of the design 

requirements for the zone in which the improvement is located, as set forth in subsection G of 
this section: 

 
Staff Analysis:  
The proposal conforms to the applicable design standards as set forth in MICC 19.15.040(G) 
and MICC 19.11.140 (See analysis below), subject to design commission discretion. 

 
b. The proposal is consistent with the comprehensive plan. 

 
Staff Analysis: 
Goal 14 of the Land Use component of the Comprehensive Plan states:  
Create an active, pedestrian-friendly core. 
 

http://search.mrsc.org/nxt/gateway.dll/mrcrmc/mercis19.html?f=templates$fn=mrcrdoc-frame.htm$3.0$q=$x=$nc=7566#19.15.010#19.15.010
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4.1 Street-level retail, office, and service uses should reinforce the pedestrian-oriented 
circulation system. 
 
4.2 Retail street frontages should be the area where the majority of retail activity is focused.  
Retail shops and restaurants should be the dominant use, with personal services also 
encouraged to a more limited extent. 
 
This goal indicates that street level retail is a priority in the Town Center.  Attractive signage to 
alert passersby to the presence of a retail establishment is vital to that establishment’s 
viability.  This criterion is met. 

 
c. The proposal does not increase the project’s degree of nonconformity. 

 
Staff Analysis: 
The proposed comply with code and therefore will not result in nonconformity. 

 
4. MICC 19.15.040(G) Design Objectives and Standards 

 
2. Town Center.  Design objectives and standards for regulated improvements within the Town 

Center are set forth in Chapter 19.11 MICC. 
 
Staff Analysis: 
The proposal conforms to the applicable design objectives and standards of the design 
requirements in MICC 19.11 for the Town Center, subject to design commission discretion. 
(See analysis below). 

 
5. MICC 19.11.140(B) Objectives: 

 
1.  Signs shall be distinctive, finely crafted and designed to enhance the aesthetics of the Town 

Center and to improve pedestrian and motorist safety. 
 

Staff Finding: 
The proposed sign is distinctively designed to identify the business.  The signs’ design helps to 
enhance the aesthetics of the building and the Town Center, subject to design commission 
discretion. 

 
3. Signs shall be designed for the purpose of identifying the business in an attractive and 

functional manner and to help customers find the specific business locations; they should not 
serve as general advertising. 
 
Staff Finding: 
The proposed sign is designed to identify the establishment in an attractive and functional 
manner.  This criterion is met. 
 

4. The size of signs shall be in proportion to the size of the business store frontage. 
 
Staff Finding: 
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The size of the proposed sign is proportional to the size of the building and the tenant space it 
identifies (See Finding 6(b) below).  This criterion is met. 
 

5. Signs shall be integrated into the building design, compatible with their surroundings and 
clearly inform pedestrians and motorists of business names, but should not detract from the 
architectural quality of individual buildings. 

 
Staff Analysis: 
The proposed sign is compatible with the surrounding businesses and clearly indicates the 
nature of the business.  The sign also does not detract from the architectural quality of 
surrounding business or park environments.  This criterion is met. 

 
6. MICC 19.11.140(B)(2) Development and Design Standards, Wall Signs:  

 
a.  Eligibility.  A wall sign shall be granted to commercial uses occupying buildings facing the 

streets and are limited to one sign per business on each street frontage.  Commercial uses 
occupying a building adjacent to a driveway shall not qualify for a second wall sign.  However, 
a commercial use occupying a building whose only exposure is form a driveway or parking lot 
shall be allowed one wall sign.  Businesses that demonstrate that the entry off a driveway or 
parking lot is used by customers shall be eligible for a wall sign. 

 
Staff Analysis:  
The applicant is proposing one wall sign located along its street frontage. The 7800 Plaza 
building’s master sign plan (Exhibit 3) states that one wall sign per business is allowed.   

 
b.  Size.  All signs shall be: 

     i. Proportionate. Proportionate to the street frontage of the use they identify; and 
     ii. Maximum Size. In no case shall a wall sign be larger than: 

(A) Twenty-five square feet. Twenty–five square feet for individual business signs.   
(B)   Fifty square feet. Fifty square feet for joint business directory signs identifying the 

occupants of a commercial building and located next to the entrance. 
 

Staff Analysis:  
The proposed wall sign is proposed to measure 32” by 113 1/2”, for a total area of about 25 
square feet.  This criterion is met. 

 
c. Determination of Size.  The sign size is measured as follows: 

i.  “Boxed” Displays:  total area of display including the background and borders. 
ii. Individual Letters and Symbols:  total combined area of a rectangle drawn around the outer 
perimeter of each word and each symbol. 

      
Staff Analysis:  

    The proposed wall sign is a boxed sign display.  The sign been measured per this code section 
and is 25 square feet (Exhibit 1).  This criterion is met. 

 
d. Placement. Wall signs may not extend above the building parapet, soffit, the eave line or the 

roof of the building, or the windowsill of the second story.  This criterion is met. 
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Staff Analysis:  
The sign is proposed to be installed along its tenant space below the windowsill of the second 
story, and also below the building parapet, soffit, eave line, or roof.  This criterion has been 
met. 

 
e. Signs above Window Displays.  When a commercial complex provides spaces for signs above 

window displays, these signs should be compatible in shape, scale of letters, size, color, 
lighting, materials and style. 
 
Staff Analysis: 
The sign master plan of the 7800 Plaza building (Exhibit 3) shows that a space has been 
provided for each leasable area, above the windows, for the purpose of installing a wall sign.  
The wall sign is proposed to be located in this provided space.  As proposed, the wall sign is 
compatible with the business it represents.  
 

f. Design Commission Discretion.  If an applicant demonstrates to the satisfaction of the design 
commission that a wall sign is creative, artistic and an integral part of the architecture, the 
commission may waive the above restrictions. 
 
Staff Analysis: 
The proposed wall sign complies with the applicable criteria and does not required Design        
Commission discretion. 
 

g. Master Sign Plan.  When multiple signs for individual businesses are contemplated for a major 
construction project, a master sign plan stipulating the location and size of future signs will be 
required. 

 
Staff Analysis:  
This proposal is for a wall sign for a single business, not a major construction project.  
However, a master sign plan was approved for the 7800 Plaza building as a part of the 
building’s design review in 2005 and has been attached to this staff report as Exhibits 3 and 4.  
The elements of 7800 Plaza’s master sign plan are discussed in the individual Findings of 6 of 
this staff report above. 

 
7. MICC 19.11.140(B)(9) Lighted Signs.  Lighted Signs shall be of high quality and durable materials, 

distinctive in shape, designed to enhance the architectural character of the building and use LED 
lights or other minimum wattage lighting, as necessary to identify the facility or establishment.  
Channel or punch-through letters are preferred over a sign that contains text and/or logo symbols 
within a single, enclosed cabinet. 
 
Staff Analysis:  The proposed wall sign will be illuminated.  Two lights will be focused upwards at 
the sign. The lights will be LED bulbs of 950 lumens each (Exhibits 5 and 6). The business’s logo will 
be composed of white dibond and blue vinyl over stainless steel with a blackened finish.  The code 
states “Channel or punch-through letters are preferred over a sign that contains text and and/or 
logo symbols within a single, enclosed cabinet.”  The proposed sign style is not discussed.  The 
proposed sign configuration may be approved at the design commission’s discretion.  
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8. MICC 19.15.040(F)(1)(d)(iii) states:  If the applicant has not submitted a complete application for a 

building permit within two years from the date of the notice of the final design review decision, or 
within two years from the decision on appeal from the final design review decision, design review 
approval shall expire. The design commission or code official may grant an extension for no longer 
than 12 months, for good cause shown, if a written request is submitted at least 30 days prior to 
the expiration date. The applicant is responsible for knowledge of the expiration date. 

  
Staff Analysis:  
As conditioned, this criterion is met. 

 
   

3. RECOMMENDATION 
 

Based on the analysis and findings included herein, staff recommends to the Design Commission the 
following: 
  
Recommended Motion: Move to grant Western Neon design approval for signage for a retail tenant 
location in the Town Center located at 7800 SE 27th St, as shown in Exhibit 1, subject to the following 
conditions.  
 
Alternative Recommended Motion: Move to grant Western Neon design approval for signage for a retail 
tenant location in the Town Center located at 7800 SE 27th St, as shown in Exhibit 1, subject to the 
following conditions and further conditioned as follows [specify conditions].  
 
 

 
4. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL  

 
1.  All aspects of the wall sign shall be consistent with the detail information submitted with this 

application (i.e. elevations, perspective drawings, colors, materials, font, size of the lettering and 
relationship and layout of the approved wording and graphics), as depicted by Exhibit 1. 

2. If required, the applicant shall apply for and obtain a building permit from the City of Mercer Island 
prior to installation of the signs. 

3. If a building permit is required and the applicant has not submitted a complete application for a 
building permit within two years from the date of this notice, or within two years from the decision on 
appeal from the final design review decision, design review approval shall expire. The Code Official 
may grant an extension for no longer than 12 months, for good cause shown, if a written request is 
submitted at least 30 days prior to the expiration date. 
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CITY OF MERCER ISLAND 
DESIGN COMMISSION 

STAFF REPORT 

 
Agenda Item: 2 

February 28, 2018 

 
Project: DSR18-001 Club Pilates Wall Sign and Window Signs at the Hadley Building 

 
Description: 
 

A request for preliminary design review to approve a wall sign and window signs for a 
personal service tenant at the Hadley Building in the Town Center. 
 

Applicant: Steve Zamberlin of National Sign Corporation 
 

Site Addresses: 2601 76th Ave SE Mercer Island, WA 98040; Identified by King County Tax Parcel # 
531510-0505 
 

Zoning District: Town Center (TC) 
 

Exhibits: 1. Specifications, elevation and site plan by National Sign Corporation, received on 
February 22, 2018. 

2. Master Sign Plan for the Hadley Building  
3. Night view photo of proposed sign, received on February 22, 2018.  

 
 

 
1. SUMMARY 
The applicant is requesting preliminary design review of a wall sign for a retail tenant location on a newly 
constructed mixed use building (the Hadley Building) containing multiple retail tenant locations at ground level 
in the Town Center. The applicant is proposing one internally illuminated wall sign that will be attached to the 
sign band in front of their retail tenant location. The location of the sign was previously approved by the Design 
Commission as part of the Master Sign Plan for the Hadley Building. The subject property is addressed as 2601 
76th Avenue SE.  
 

2. CRITERIA FOR REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS  
Pursuant to MICC 19.15.010(E), 19.15.040(F)(1)(b), 19.15.040(F)(1)(c), and 19.15.040(F)(3)(c) a minor exterior 
modification inside of the Town Center may be reviewed by staff or by the Design Commission. The proposal 
is to approve new signage at a commercial location in the Town Center. Signage location was approved by a 
master sign plan approved for the Hadley Building under permit DSR13-001. This review is for the design of an 
individual tenant’s signage.  
 
Mercer Island City Code MICC 19.15.040 and the Town Center Development and Design Standards in Chapter 
19.11.140 provide the criteria for approval of sign design.  The following is an analysis of the proposal regarding 
the criteria for approval:   
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1. MICC 19.15.040(D), Powers of the Commission, states that:  No building permit or other required 
permit shall be issued by the city for any major new construction or minor exterior modification 
of any regulated improvement without prior approval of the Design Commission or Code Official 
as authorized pursuant to MICC 19.15.010(E). 

 
Staff Analysis:  
Staff finds that the regulation is applicable to the proposal, building permit 1801-194 will not be 
issued until after Design Commission approval.   
 

2. MICC 19.15.010.E, Summary of Actions and Authorities: Minor Exterior Modifications in the 
Town Center with a construction valuation less than $100,000 shall be reviewed by the Code 
Official. 

   
Staff Analysis:  
Because the new building was reviewed previously as part of design review before the Design 
Commission and this review included a master sign plan, the Commission should review the new 
signage proposed for the building. 

 
3. MICC 19.15.040(F)(4), Criteria for Design Review Decisions: Following the applicable review 

process above, the Design Commission or Code Official shall deny an application if it finds that 
all the following criteria have not been met, or approve an application, or approve it with 
conditions, based on finding that all the following criteria have been met: 

 
a. The proposal conforms with the applicable design objectives and standards of the design 

requirements for the zone in which the improvement is located, as set forth in subsection 
G of this section: 
i. In the Town Center, particular attention shall be given to whether: 

A. The proposal meets the requirements for additional building height, if the 
proposal is for a building greater than two stories. 

 
Staff Analysis:  
The proposal is for retail tenant signage only. Therefore, this criterion does not apply. 

 
b. The proposal is consistent with the comprehensive plan. 

 
Staff Analysis: 
Goal 4 of the Comprehensive Plans states:  

  Create an active, pedestrian-friendly core. 
 
4.1 Street level retail, office, and service uses should reinforce the pedestrian-
oriented circulation system. 

4.2 Retail street frontages should be the area where the majority of retail activity is 
focused. Retail shops and restaurants should be the dominant use, with personal 
services also encouraged to a more limited extent. 

 
This goal speaks to making street level retail a priority, and allowing personal services as 
well. According to MICC 19.11.020(B)(1)(a) if public parking is provided then a minimum 
of 40% of the ground floor street frontage shall be occupied by one or more of the 

http://search.mrsc.org/nxt/gateway.dll/mrcrmc/mercis19.html?f=templates$fn=mrcrdoc-frame.htm$3.0$q=$x=$nc=7566#19.15.010#19.15.010
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following permitted uses: retail, restaurant, and/or personal service use. The other uses 
within Hadley are restaurant (Mio Posto), retail (Freshy’s Market), and personal services 
(Orange Theory Fitness). Club Pilates is primarily a personal service use with a small 
portion being retail, thus all the uses provided exceed the 40% minimum at 100% and 
meets the requirement.  
 
Attractive signage to alert passersby to the presence of a retail, restaurant, or personal 
service establishment is vital to the viability of an establishment. This criterion is met. 

 
c. The proposal does not increase the project’s degree of nonconformity. 

 
Staff Analysis: 
The application is proposing to comply with all applicable signage requirements, including 
size, type, and placement. This criterion is met.   
 

3. MICC 19.15.050(G) Design Objectives and Standards 
 
1. Town Center. Design objectives and standards for regulated improvements within the 
Town Center are set forth in Chapter 19.11 MICC. 
 
Staff Analysis: 
The proposal conforms to the applicable design objectives and standards of the design 
requirements in MICC 19.11 for the Town Center zone. (See analysis below). 
 

The Design Standards for the Town Center in Chapter 19.11.140 provide the criteria for approval of 
sign design. 

 
4. MICC 19.11.140(B) Objectives: 

a. Signs shall be distinctive, finely crafted and designed to enhance the aesthetics of the 
Town Center and to improve pedestrian and motorist safety. 
 
Staff Analysis: 
The proposed sign is distinctively designed to identify the business.  The black and white 
wall sign will be made of acrylic, aluminum and vinyl. The frosted sparkle and Olympic blue   
window signs will be made of vinyl. The signs’ design helps to enhance the aesthetics of 
the building and the Town Center, subject to design commission discretion. 
 

b. Signs shall be designed for the purpose of identifying the business in an attractive and 
functional manner and to help customers find the specific business locations; they should 
not serve as general advertising. 
 
Staff Analysis: 
The proposed sign is designed to identify the establishment in an attractive and functional 
manner.  This criterion is met. 
 

c. The size of signs shall be in proportion to the size of the business store frontage. 
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Staff Analysis:  
The size of the proposed sign is proportional to the size of the building and the tenant 
space it identifies (See Findings 5(b) and 6(a) below).  It is about the same size as the 
surrounding tenant’s signs in the Hadley building. This criterion is met. 
 

d. Signs shall be integrated into the building design, compatible with their surroundings 
and clearly inform pedestrians and motorists of business names, but should not detract 
from the architectural quality of individual buildings. 
 
Staff Analysis: 
The proposed sign is compatible with the surrounding businesses and clearly indicates 
the nature of the business.  The sign also does not detract from the architectural quality 
of surrounding businesses or park environments.  This criterion is met. 
 
 

5. MICC 19.11.140(B)(3) Development and Design Standards, Wall Signs:  
 

a. Eligibility. A wall sign shall be granted to commercial uses occupying buildings facing 
the streets and are limited to one sign per business on each street frontage. Commercial 
uses occupying a building adjacent to a driveway shall not qualify for a second wall sign. 
However, a commercial use occupying a building whose only exposure is from a driveway 
or parking lot shall be allowed one wall sign. Businesses that demonstrate that the entry 
off a driveway or parking lot is used by customers shall be eligible for a wall sign.  

 
   Staff Analysis:  
The applicant is proposing one sign to be attached to the sign band above the front 
entrance to their business. This is consistent with the code and with the master sign plan 
that allows one wall sign and one blade sign. 
 
b. Size. All signs shall be: 
     i. Proportionate. Proportionate to the street frontage of the businesses they identify;   

and 
     ii. Maximum Size. In no case larger than: 

(a) Twenty-five square feet. Twenty–five square feet for individual business signs.   
(b) Fifty square feet. Fifty square feet for joint business directory signs identifying the 

occupants of a commercial building and located next to the entrance. 
 

  Staff Analysis:  
The proposed sign is proportionate to the tenants building frontage and is 21.6 square 
feet. This criterion is met. 
 

c. Determination of Size. The sign size is measured as follows: 
i. “Boxed” Displays. “Boxed” display – total area of display including the background 
and borders. 
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ii. Individual Letters and Symbols. Individual letters and symbols – total combined 
area of a rectangle drawn around the outer perimeter of each word and each 
symbol. 

      
Staff Analysis:  

    The signage is a combination of a boxed display and individual symbols. It has been 
measured per this code section (Exhibit 1). This criterion is met. 

 
d. Placement. Wall signs may not extend above the building parapet, soffit, the eave 

line or the roof of the building, or the windowsill of the second story. 
 
Staff Analysis:  
The applicant proposes that the wall signs will be attached to the sign band along the 
front of the tenant space, below the canopy. The sign will not extend above the 
building parapet, soffit, eave line, or roof of the building, and are below the 
windowsill of the second story. Please refer to Exhibit 1. This criterion has been met. 

 
e. Signs above Window Displays. When a commercial complex provides spaces for 

signs above window displays, these signs should be compatible in shape, scale of 
letters, size, color, lighting, materials and style. 
 
Staff Analysis:  
The applicant has not proposed signs above window displays. Staff finds this 
requirement is not applicable. 

 
f. Design Commission Discretion. If an applicant demonstrates to the satisfaction of 

the design commission that a wall sign is creative, artistic, and an integral part of the 
architecture, the commission may waive the above restrictions. 
 
Staff Analysis:  
This proposal is in compliance with the criterion proposed in MICC 19.11.140(B)(3) and 
does not require the commission to waive any restrictions. 
 

g. Master Sign Plan. When multiple signs for individual businesses are contemplated 
for a major construction project, a master sign plan stipulating the location and size 
of future signs will be required. 
 
Staff Analysis:  
Signage location was approved by a master sign plan for the Hadley Building under 
permit DSR13-001(Exhibit 2). The proposed sign will be located on the building 
according to the master sign plan. This review, DSR18-001, is for the design of an 
individual tenant’s signage. This criterion has been met. 
 

6. MICC 19.11.140(B)(4) Window Signs.  
a. Area Limitation. Permanent and temporary window signs are limited to maximum 25 

percent of the window area. 
b. Integration with Window Display. Every effort should be made to integrate window signs 

with window display. 



Page 6 of 7 
 

 
Staff Analysis:  
Referring to page 5 and 6 in Exhibit 1, the total area of the door and window signs is 20.8 
square feet (sf). The total window frontage is 147.27sf, thus 20.8sf of window signage is 14.1% 
of the window area. Staff finds criterion (a) is met.  
 
There is no proposed window display, thus (b) does not apply to this proposal.  
 

7. MICC 19.11.140(B)(9) Lighted Signs.   
Lighted Signs shall be of high quality and durable materials, distinctive in shape, designed to enhance 
the architectural character of the building and use LED lights or other minimum wattage lighting, as 
necessary to identify the facility or establishment.  Channel or punch-through letters are preferred 
over a sign that contains text and/or logo symbols within a single, enclosed cabinet. 
 
Staff Analysis:   
The proposed wall sign will be illuminated internally with white LED lighting. The sign uses light 
diffusing acrylic to soften light output. The sign illumination is 600 lumens, and the brightness is non-
adjustable. Please refer to Exhibit 1, page 3 for the lighting details and Exhibit 3 for what the proposed 
sign will look like at night.   
 
The code states “Channel or punch-through letters are preferred over a sign that contains text and 
and/or logo symbols within a single, enclosed cabinet.”  The applicant is proposing one single face 
illuminated channel lettered sign display with the logo in the middle. Staff finds that the criterion has 
been met.  
 
 

8. MICC 19.15.040(F)(1)(d)(iii) states:  If the applicant has not submitted a complete application for a 
building permit within two years from the date of the notice of the final design review decision, or 
within two years from the decision on appeal from the final design review decision, design review 
approval shall expire. The design commission or code official may grant an extension for no longer 
than 12 months, for good cause shown, if a written request is submitted at least 30 days prior to the 
expiration date. The applicant is responsible for knowledge of the expiration date. 

  
Staff Analysis:  
As conditioned, this criterion is met. 

 
   

III. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based on the analysis and findings included herein, staff recommends to the Planning Commission the 
following: 
  
Recommended Motion: Move to grant National Sign Corporation design approval for a wall sign to be 
placed at a retail tenant location of a newly constructed mixed-use building located at 2601 76th 
Avenue SE, as shown in Exhibit 1, subject to the following conditions.  

 
IV. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL  



Page 7 of 7 
 

 
1. All aspects of the sign shall be in substantial conformance with the detail information submitted 

with this application (i.e. elevations, perspective drawings, colors, materials, font, size of the 
lettering and relationship and layout of the approved wording and graphics), as depicted by Exhibit 
1. 
 

2. If required, the applicant shall apply for and obtain a building permit from the City of Mercer Island 
prior to installation of the sign. 
 

3. If a building permit is required and the applicant has not submitted a complete application for a 
building permit within two years from the date of this notice, or within two years from the decision 
on appeal from the final design review decision, design review approval shall expire. The Code 
Official may grant an extension for no longer than 12 months, for good cause shown, if a written 
request is submitted at least 30 days prior to the expiration date. 
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CITY OF MERCER ISLAND 
DESIGN COMMISSION 

STUDY SESSION STAFF REPORT 
MAJOR NEW CONSTRUCTION 

 
Agenda Item: 3 

February 28, 2018 

 
Project: DSR18-003 Alliance Residential Mercer Island 

 
Description: 
 

A Design Commission study session to review a proposed site development 
concept for a proposed new mixed-use project in the Town Center. 
 

Applicant: Jeremiah Jolicoeur of Alliance Realty Partners, LLC 
 

Site Addresses: 2885 78th Ave SE; Identified by King County Tax Parcel # 531510-1326 
 

Zoning District: Town Center -4 (TC-4) 
 

Exhibits: 1. Plan Set by Ankrom Moisan, dated received on February 7, 2018 
2. Design Review Packet by Alliance, dated received on February 7, 2018 
3. Questions for the Design Commission, dated received on February 21, 

2018 
4. Easement, dated received on February 22, 2018 

 
 

1. SUMMARY 
The applicant is participating in a Design Commission study session to review a proposed site 
development concept for a proposed new mixed use building located in the Town Center - 4  (TC-4)  
zone. The proposal will provide senior apartments and associated amenities including a restaurant, a 
bistro and other commercial uses. The property currently contains one two-story building that is 
occupied by a few businesses including Seven Star Restaurant and Lounge, Tony Maroni’s, and King 
Insurance. All major new construction projects in the Town Center have the option to undergo a study 
session before the Design Commission. The study session provides an opportunity to obtain 
feedback from the design commission early in the design review process.  
 
As the project progresses through the application process, a public meeting and subsequent open 
record public hearing will be scheduled in front of the Design Commission pursuant to Mercer Island 
City Code (MICC) 19.15.040(F)(2). When the applicant formally comes before the Design 
Commission, the project must meet the criteria listed in MICC Section 19.11, Town Center 
Development and Design Standards.   
 

2. STAFF ANALYSIS AND CRITERIA FOR REVIEW 
Pursuant to MICC 19.15.010(E), 19.15.040(F)(1)(b), and 19.15.040(F)(1)(c), major new construction 
inside of the Town Center is subject to review by the Design Commission. MICC 
19.15.040(F)(2)(b)(ii)  allows for the applicant to schedule a study session with the Design 
Commission “to discuss project concepts before the plans are fully developed.”  
 
The applicant has provided an analysis of how they meet the code within their Design Review Packet 
submittal (Exhibit 2). They have addressed many of the code sections of the Town Center Code. 
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There are some minor code sections that are not currently addressed that the applicant will need to 
address as they move forward with the review process. For the study session, the applicant would 
like the Design Commission to review the materials provided and provide feedback. The applicant 
has specific questions (Exhibit 3) , and would like to discuss these with the Design Commission. The 
questions are provided below. After answering the applicant’s questions, the design commission may 
provide guidance to the applicant regarding general design of the proposed project. 
 
1. Applicant question:  Our building has two different height limits, calculated from the two different street 

frontages it is on. This results in two buildings with separate floor levels. Confirm this is the design intent 
of the code.  
 

Staff analysis: Looking at the elevations on page 9 of Exhibit 2 and the picture depicting the view towards the 
north on page 17 of Exhibit 2, there is a change in elevation of 8-feet, with the lowest elevation to the west. 
The applicant has proposed to meet the height limit by constructing two separate buildings.  The code provides 
guidance in MICC 19.11.030(A)(3):  
 

3. Calculation of Building Height. 

a. The intent of the building height calculation in this section is to limit the visual mass of a building so 

that it does not appear to exceed the maximum height limit in subsection (A)(1) of this section. 

b. The maximum allowable building height in subsection (A)(1) of this section shall be calculated as 

the vertical distance measured from the base of a building facade to the highest point of the roof 

structure excluding appurtenances. The base of the building facade shall be measured from the 

adjacent public sidewalk if applicable, or from the lower of existing or finished grade along building 

facades that are not adjacent to a public sidewalk. See Figure 4. 

c. If the bases of the opposite building facades are at approximately the same elevation, then the 

building height at any point between the facades can never exceed the maximum permitted building 

height. If the bases of the opposite building facades are not at approximately the same elevation, then 

the building must be configured to go down in height as between the higher and lower facades in a 

manner similar to Figure 4 or in an equivalent manner such that the average of the building heights 

calculated between the facades is approximately equal to or less than the maximum permitted 

building height. 
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Figure 4 – Maximum Building 

Height

 
 
 

2. Applicant question:  We would primarily like to use high quality detailing and materials and small-scale 
modulation to satisfy the ‘major façade modulation’ as described under 3.b. – what your opinion of that 
approach based on the preliminary rendering provided. 
 

Staff analysis: MICC 19.11.100(B)(3) requires building modulation.  It states: 
 

 3. Major Facade Modulation. Block frontages shall include at least one of the following features 
(subsection (B)(3)(a), (b) or (c) of this section) at intervals no greater than 120 feet to break up the 
massing of the block and add visual interest. The design commission may approve modifications or 
alternatives to the following features if the proposed modulation is at least as aesthetically acceptable 
as one of the following features: 

  a. Vertical building modulation at least 20 feet deep and 30 feet wide. See example on Figure 10. 

For multi-story buildings, the modulation must extend through more than one-half of the building 

stories. 

  b. Use of a significant contrasting vertical modulated design component featuring all of the following: 

      i. An extension through all stories above the first story fronting on the street. Exception: upper 

stories that are set back more than 10 feet horizontally from the facade are exempt. 

      ii. A change in building materials that effectively contrast from the rest of the facade. 

      iii. A modulation horizontally from the rest of the facade by an average of 24 inches. 

      iv. A design to provide roofline modulation. 

  c. Building walls with contrasting articulation and roofline modulation that make it appear like two or 

more distinct buildings. See examples on Figure 11. To qualify for this option, these contrasting 

facades shall employ all of the following: 

      i. Different building materials and/or configuration of building materials; and 

      ii. Contrasting window design (sizes or configurations). 
The rendering is shown on page 12 of Exhibit 2. 

 

http://www.codepublishing.com/WA/MercerIsland/cgi/defs.pl?def=85
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3. Applicant question:  We do not own property sufficient to create a through block connection and have 
provided a public open space as our ‘major site feature’. Based on current design, is this an approvable 
approach?  
 

Staff analysis: MICC 19.11.060(B) requires that nay new construction located on a property that abuts a 
preferred through-block connection location shall include a through-block connection subject to design 
commission determination that such a connection is feasible and achievable.  Preferred through block 
connections are show on this figure: 
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 Figure 7 – Preferred Through-Block Pedestrian Connection 
Locations
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The subject property abuts a preferred through-block connection. The preferred through-block 
connection location is located on the property to the north. The northern edge of the subject 
property is encumbered by an access easement that provide access to the property to the west 
(Exhibit 4). This area cannot be encumbered by a through-block connection. If a through-block 
connection was provided, it would need to be south of the easement, which would locate the 
connection further away from the preferred location. 
 
Through-block connections must also be located according to MICC 19.11.060(E) which states: 

E. Through-Block Pedestrian Connections. Through-block pedestrian connections are intended to 

provide convenient and safe public pedestrian routes through city blocks. 

1. Location. Connections shall be located on the lots eligible for through-block pedestrian connections as 

shown on Figure 7 and in other locations based on the following criteria. The actual location of the 

pedestrian connection on the lot shall be determined by the design commission based upon the following 

criteria: (a) the connection will connect with existing or future rights-of-way, other pedestrian connections 

and/or public open spaces; (b) the connection has the effect of dividing a large city block approximately 

in the middle of such block in approximately the preferred locations shown on Figure 7; and (c) it is likely 

that the remainder of the subject connection will be developed in the future based upon development 

conditions on surrounding lots. 
 
 

4. Applicant question:  How does the design commission view amenities we provide to seniors as ground 
floor uses? Can they count as commercial uses?  
 

Staff analysis: The code requires a mix of ground floor uses but does not specify if the uses must be 
open to the public or if they can be amenities of a senior housing complex. A number of code sections 
refer to provide retail businesses to promote pedestrian activity. It could be interpreted that 
businesses that are not open to the public would not promote pedestrian activity.  
 
These code sections discuss the promotion of pedestrian activity and require a mix of uses on the 
ground floor.  
 
MICC 19.11.010(D)(1):  

1. Development and Design Standards. The development and design standards that follow are intended 

to enhance the Town Center for pedestrians and develop a sense of place. To accomplish this vision, 

new or redevelopment is encouraged to orient buildings toward the public right-of-way with buildings 

brought forward to the sidewalk or landscaped edge; parking placed behind buildings and in less visible 

areas or underground; design structures with varied mass and scale, modulation of heights and wall 

planes; and pedestrian through-block connections that will break up very large or long blocks for 

improved pedestrian circulation from one side of the block through to the other side. 
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MICC 19.11.010(D)(2): 

2. Function. The design of buildings, structures and streetscapes within the Town Center is intended to 

support a built environment that is convenient and accessible to pedestrians, motorists, bicyclists and 

public transit users. Development should enhance the Town Center as a vibrant, healthy, mixed use 

downtown that serves as the city’s retail, business, social, cultural and entertainment center and ensures 

the commercial and economic vitality of the area. New or redevelopment should increase the attractions 

and pedestrian amenities that bring residents to the Town Center, including local shopping, services, 

offices, specialty retail, restaurants, residences, festivals, special events, and entertainment. Outdoor 

spaces should function as social settings for a variety of experiences, adding to the comfort of life in 

Mercer Island, while maintaining a human scale and an ability for easy pedestrian circulation.  
 
MICC 19.11.010(D)(4): 

4. Pedestrian Orientation. Pedestrian-oriented and customer intensive retail businesses and offices are 

encouraged to locate on the street level to promote active use of sidewalks by pedestrians, thus 

increasing the activity level and economic viability of the Town Center. New or redevelopment should 

also enhance and support a range of transportation choices and be designed to maximize opportunities 

for alternative modes of transportation and maintain individual mobility. Even with a healthy variety of 

development in the Town Center, each individual development or redevelopment project shall favor the 

pedestrian over the automobile in terms of site design, building placement and parking locations. 

 
MICC 19.11.020(B)(1):  

B. Required Ground Floor Uses. Retail, restaurant or personal service uses are required along retail 

street frontages as shown on Figure 2. 

1. If public parking is provided pursuant to MICC 19.11.130(B)(5), then the following applies: 

a. A minimum of 40 percent of the ground floor street frontage shall be occupied by one or more of the 

following permitted uses: retail, restaurant, and/or personal service use. 

b. A maximum of 60 percent of each ground floor street frontage can be occupied by the following uses: 

hotel/motel, personal service, public facility, or office. 

c. Driveways, service and truck loading areas, parking garage entrances and lobbies shall not be included 

in calculating the required percentages of ground floor use. 
 

MICC 19.11.020(B)(3) and (4) and Figure 2:  
  

http://www.codepublishing.com/WA/MercerIsland/cgi/defs.pl?def=211
http://www.codepublishing.com/WA/MercerIsland/cgi/defs.pl?def=215
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3. No use shall occupy a continuous linear street frontage exceeding 60 feet in length. The design 

commission may approve up to an additional six feet in length if the use incorporates a feature to promote 

pedestrian activity, including but not limited to: an additional pedestrian entrance onto a sidewalk or 

through-block connection, or additional 10 percent transparency beyond the requirement of MICC 

19.11.100(B)(1)(b). 

4. The minimum required depth of storefronts along retail street frontages is 16 feet. 

 

Figure 2 – Area of Required Retail, Restaurant or Personal Services Use Along Ground Floor 

Street Frontages 
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MICC 19.11.020(C) and Figure 3: 

C. Reducing continuous retail frontages through the use of smaller retail spaces is intended to 

encourage pedestrian friendly retail, ensure that the retail spaces are appropriately sized for small 

retail operators, and limit large (“box store”) development. Figure 3 provides an example of how a 

building floor can be designed. Smaller retail spaces are provided along a street and larger nonretail 

space is provided in the back of the floor. 

Figure 3 – Retail Frontage Standards  
 
 
 
 
 
 

5. Applicant question:  If there are multiple distinct amenities, may they extend beyond the 60’ limit without 
interruption by other non-amenity uses?  
 

Staff analysis: See analysis of question #4 above where a mix of uses are required, and no individual 
use can extend for more than 60-feet in length along the frontage.  Also see page 10 of Exhibit 2. The 
applicant does not yet know if the commercial spaces along 78th Avenue SE will be open to the public. 
If these spaces are for residents only, would they be considered distinct uses in compliance with the 
60-foot limit? Or would they be a single use not in compliance with the 6-foot limit? 
 
 

6. Applicant question:  What is the commission’s opinion of continuing and enhancing the established ‘town 
center’ style? 
 

Staff analysis: MICC 19.11.015 (G) states the following regarding town center style: 
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“Style. The objectives and standards do not set or encourage a particular style of architecture or design 

theme. However, building and site design shall be pedestrian in scale and address design features such 

as sloped roof lines; distinctive building shapes; integration of art, textures, and patterns; treatment of 

pedestrian and public spaces; interface with the public right-of-way; landscaping; signage and facade 

treatments.” 
 

A design that meets the individual elements listed in MICC 19.11.015(G) is the priority rather 
than a particular style. 
 

 
 
 

III. RECOMMENDATION 
 
There is no recommended motion at this time, as this is a Design Commission study session.  
 

http://www.codepublishing.com/WA/MercerIsland/cgi/defs.pl?def=211
http://www.codepublishing.com/WA/MercerIsland/cgi/defs.pl?def=207


A A

H H

A1

A1

A9

A9

D D

A8

A8

F F

S

C

85' 89'

90'

91'

82'

90'

STAIRS UP TO PLAZA

STAIRS UP TO PLAZA

L
O

A
D

IN
G

DINING/RESTAURANT

E
V

E
N

T
 S

P
A

C
E

BISTRO/CAFE

B
IS

T
R

O
/C

A
F
E

L
O

B
B

Y
/L

E
A

S
IN

G

P
A

R
K

IN
G

 R
A

M
P

C
O

M
M

E
R

C
IA

L

C
O

M
M

E
R

C
IA

L

E
G

R
E

S
S

 S
T

A
IR

WATER FEATURE

URBAN GREEN

RESIDENT 

COURT

ELEV. LOBBY

ROOF DECK

GREEN ROOF

FEATURE TREE

LANDSCAPE COMPLIANCE

TOTAL SITE AREA

43,106

25%  = 10,776

AT-GRADE PLANTING BEDS

4,001 SF @ 100%

30' - LARGE TREE

350 SF @ 200% = 700 SF

15' - MEDIUM TREE

1297 SF @ 150% = 1,945

GREEN ROOF 

7,259 @ 50% = 3,629

VINE/ARBOR WALLS

1,000 @ 50% = 500

GREEN ROOF

SE 29TH ST

7
8

T
H

 A
V

E
  
S

E
 

P
R

O
JE

C
T

 #
:

©
 A

N
K

R
O

M
 M

O
IS

A
N

 A
R

C
H

IT
E

C
T

S
, 

IN
C

.

S
C

A
L
E

:

6
7

2
0

 S
W

 M
A

C
A

D
A

M
 A

V
E

, 
S

T
E

 1
0

0

P
O

R
T

L
A

N
D

, 
O

R
 9

7
2

1
9

T
  
 5

0
3

-2
4

5
-7

1
0

0

™

D
A

T
E

:

1
5

0
5

 5
T

H
 A

V
E

, 
S

U
IT

E
 3

0
0

S
E

A
T

T
L
E

, 
W

A
  
9

8
1

0
1

T
  
 2

0
6

.5
7

6
.1

6
0

0

1
0

1
4

 H
O

W
A

R
D

 S
T

R
E

E
T

S
A

N
 F

R
A

N
C

IS
C

O
, 
C

A
  
9

4
1

0
3

T
 4

1
5

.2
5

2
.7

0
6

3

C:\_Revit Projects\180290_17_Alliance Mercer Island\180290_17_Alliance Mercer Island_jpe.rvt 2/7/2018 3:53:01 PM

 1
" =

 3
0

'-0
"

1
6

4
8

9
0

F
S
.1
0
2

F
E

A
S

IB
I L

IT
Y

ALLIANCE RESIDENTIAL - MERCER ISLAND SENIOR

ALLIANCE REALTY PARTNERS

78TH AVE SE & 29TH ST

MERCER ISLAND, WA0
5

.1
0

.2
0

1
7

S
IT

E
 P

L
A

N

 1" = 30'-0"1 SITE/LANDSCAPE PLAN
N

T
R

U
E



A

H

A1 A9

2

001

D

A8

74'-0"

26710 SF

PARKING

1
5

.6
%

F

3304 SF

DETENTION VAULT

80'-0"

2204 SF

TRANS/GEN/SWITCH 3

001

4

001

5

001

3

002

2

002

180' - 6" 2' - 0"

1
00

' -
 0

"
6

1'
 - 

6"
1

00
' -

 0
"

182' - 6"

2
61

' -
 6

"

40' - 0"

9
' -

 0
"

18' - 6"

2
6'

 - 
0"

24' - 0"

2
4'

 - 
0"

24' - 0"

2
5'

 - 
5"

59' - 6"

24' - 0"

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

SSSSSSSS

S

S

S

S

SSSSSSSS

S

S

S S

S

S

S S

S

S

S

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

S S

P
R

O
JE

C
T

 #
:

©
 A

N
K

R
O

M
 M

O
IS

A
N

 A
R

C
H

IT
E

C
T

S
, 

IN
C

.

S
C

A
L
E

:

6
7

2
0

 S
W

 M
A

C
A

D
A

M
 A

V
E

, 
S

T
E

 1
0

0

P
O

R
T

L
A

N
D

, 
O

R
 9

7
2

1
9

T
  
 5

0
3

-2
4

5
-7

1
0

0

™

D
A

T
E

:

1
5

0
5

 5
T

H
 A

V
E

, 
S

U
IT

E
 3

0
0

S
E

A
T

T
L
E

, 
W

A
  
9

8
1

0
1

T
  
 2

0
6

.5
7

6
.1

6
0

0

1
0

1
4

 H
O

W
A

R
D

 S
T

R
E

E
T

S
A

N
 F

R
A

N
C

IS
C

O
, 
C

A
  
9

4
1

0
3

T
 4

1
5

.2
5

2
.7

0
6

3

C:\_Revit Projects\180290_17_Alliance Mercer Island\180290_17_Alliance Mercer Island_jpe.rvt 2/7/2018 3:53:02 PM

 1
" =

 3
0

'-0
"

1
6

4
8

9
0

F
S
.1
0
3

F
E

A
S

IB
I L

IT
Y

ALLIANCE RESIDENTIAL - MERCER ISLAND SENIOR

ALLIANCE REALTY PARTNERS

78TH AVE SE & 29TH ST

MERCER ISLAND, WA0
5

.1
0

.2
0

1
7

P
A

R
K

IN
G

 L
E

V
E

L
 P

L
A

N

 1" = 30'-0"1 LEVEL P1 KEY PLAN
N

T
R

U
E



A A

H H

SE 29TH ST

7
8

T
H

 A
V

E
  
S

E
 

82.58 89.16

90.10

91.24

84.53

81.45

84.52

M
IN

 T
O

 B
LD

G
 F

A
C

E

1
2'

 - 
0"

A1

A1

A9

A9

2

001

D D
MIN TO BLDG FACE

15' - 0"

2
0'

 - 
0"

ACCESS EASEMENT

SHARED PARKING 

EASEMENT

A8

A8

1
5

.6
%

633 SF

CATERED DINING

1416 SF

KITCHEN

2091 SF

BISTRO

1
8

1
9

 S
F

L
O

B
B

Y
/L

E
A

S
E

/C
O

M
M

O
N

S

3881 SF

AMENITIES

1310 SF

COURTYARD

1699 SF

RES. PATIOS

730 SF

COMMERCIAL

1665 SF

COMMERCIAL

84'-0"

90'-0"

4063 SF

PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

90'-0"P
A

R
K

IN
G

 R
A

M
P

1

2

333 SF

R.R.

F F

90'-0"
M

A
X 

SI
N

G
LE

 U
SE

6
0'

 - 
0"

5
0'

 - 
0"

6
0'

 - 
0"

2687 SF

DINING

1
8'

 - 
0"

ACCESS EASEMENT

(NOT UTILIZED)

2
6'

 - 
0"

2
5'

 - 
0"

1092 SF

COMMERCIAL
3

001

4

001

5

001

3

002

2

002

482 SF

ST

659 SF

1BR

482 SF

ST

498 SF

ST

529 SF

ST

529 SF

ST

529 SF

ST

448 SF

ST

730 SF

1BR
477 SF

ST

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

C

C

C

C

L
O

A
D

IN
G

24' - 0"

REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLAN

P
R

O
JE

C
T

 #
:

©
 A

N
K

R
O

M
 M

O
IS

A
N

 A
R

C
H

IT
E

C
T

S
, 

IN
C

.

S
C

A
L
E

:

6
7

2
0

 S
W

 M
A

C
A

D
A

M
 A

V
E

, 
S

T
E

 1
0

0

P
O

R
T

L
A

N
D

, 
O

R
 9

7
2

1
9

T
  
 5

0
3

-2
4

5
-7

1
0

0

™

D
A

T
E

:

1
5

0
5

 5
T

H
 A

V
E

, 
S

U
IT

E
 3

0
0

S
E

A
T

T
L
E

, 
W

A
  
9

8
1

0
1

T
  
 2

0
6

.5
7

6
.1

6
0

0

1
0

1
4

 H
O

W
A

R
D

 S
T

R
E

E
T

S
A

N
 F

R
A

N
C

IS
C

O
, 
C

A
  
9

4
1

0
3

T
 4

1
5

.2
5

2
.7

0
6

3

C:\_Revit Projects\180290_17_Alliance Mercer Island\180290_17_Alliance Mercer Island_jpe.rvt 2/7/2018 3:53:02 PM

 1
" =

 3
0

'-0
"

1
6

4
8

9
0

F
S
.1
0
4

F
E

A
S

IB
I L

IT
Y

ALLIANCE RESIDENTIAL - MERCER ISLAND SENIOR

ALLIANCE REALTY PARTNERS

78TH AVE SE & 29TH ST

MERCER ISLAND, WA0
5

.1
0

.2
0

1
7

L
E

V
E

L
 1

 P
L
A

N

 1" = 30'-0"1 LEVEL 1 KEY PLAN
N

T
R

U
E



A

H

A1

A1

A9

A9

2

001

D

A8

A8

102' - 6" 78' - 0" 2' - 0"

63.03'

1
65. 55'

185.98'

2
65. 59'

123.10'

1
00 .08'

27' - 3" 6' - 0" 27' - 3"

2
9'

 - 
0"

6
' -

 0
"2

8'
 - 

0"
2

8'
 - 

0"

10' - 0"

20' - 0"

60' - 6"

3
3'

 - 
6"

F

1
00

' -
 0

"
6

1'
 - 

6"
1

00
' -

 0
"

182' - 6"

2
61

' -
 6

"
26' - 0"

1
0'

 - 
0"

3

001

4

001

5

001

3

002

2

002

650 SF

1BR

650 SF

1BR

650 SF

1BR

650 SF

1BR

652 SF

1BR528 SF

ST

646 SF

1BR

624 SF

1BR

625 SF

1BR

701 SF

1BR

719 SF

1BR

918 SF

1BR

706 SF

1BR

1036 SF

2BR

955 SF

2BR

1037 SF

2BR

1157 SF

2BR

682 SF

1BR

488 SF

ST

447 SF

ST

612 SF

1BR

447 SF

ST

443 SF

ST

651 SF

1BR

848 SF

1BR

560 SF

ST

464 SF

ST

464 SF

ST

464 SF

ST

464 SF

ST

464 SF

ST

650 SF

1BR

2
6'

 - 
0"

3
0'

 - 
0"

2
07

' -
 0

"

P
R

O
JE

C
T

 #
:

©
 A

N
K

R
O

M
 M

O
IS

A
N

 A
R

C
H

IT
E

C
T

S
, 

IN
C

.

S
C

A
L
E

:

6
7

2
0

 S
W

 M
A

C
A

D
A

M
 A

V
E

, 
S

T
E

 1
0

0

P
O

R
T

L
A

N
D

, 
O

R
 9

7
2

1
9

T
  
 5

0
3

-2
4

5
-7

1
0

0

™

D
A

T
E

:

1
5

0
5

 5
T

H
 A

V
E

, 
S

U
IT

E
 3

0
0

S
E

A
T

T
L
E

, 
W

A
  
9

8
1

0
1

T
  
 2

0
6

.5
7

6
.1

6
0

0

1
0

1
4

 H
O

W
A

R
D

 S
T

R
E

E
T

S
A

N
 F

R
A

N
C

IS
C

O
, 
C

A
  
9

4
1

0
3

T
 4

1
5

.2
5

2
.7

0
6

3

C:\_Revit Projects\180290_17_Alliance Mercer Island\180290_17_Alliance Mercer Island_jpe.rvt 2/7/2018 3:53:02 PM

 1
" =

 3
0

'-0
"

1
6

4
8

9
0

F
S
.1
0
6

F
E

A
S

IB
IL

IT
Y

ALLIANCE RESIDENTIAL - MERCER ISLAND SENIOR

ALLIANCE REALTY PARTNERS

78TH AVE SE & 29TH ST

MERCER ISLAND, WA0
5

.1
0

.2
0

1
7

L
E

V
E

L
 3

 P
L
A

N

 1" = 30'-0"1 LEVEL 3 KEY PLAN N

T
R

U
E

PLAN NOTES

1. BECAUSE OF MERCER ISLAND HEIGHT CALCULATIONS, 

THERE WILL BE TWO BUILDINGS WITH TWO DIFFERENT 

HEIGHT ALLOWANCES. A DOUBLE SIDED ELEVATOR AND 

EGRESS STAIR IS THE TERMINATION POINT BETWEEN THE 

SOUTH HEIGHT MEASUREMENT AND THE EAST HEIGHT 

MEASUREMENT.
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S I T E  I N F O R M A T I O N
ADDRESS: 2885 75TH AVE SE, MERCER ISLAND, WA
ZONING: TOWN CENTER

D E V E L O P M E N T  O B J E C T I V E S
Design and develop a 4-story senior living community with 1 story of below grade 
parking. The basic program includes approximately:

nn 106 residential units

nn 134,150 total GSF     

nn 3,500 sf commercial space

nn 80 parking stalls                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

                                                                                  

s i t e

SE 29TH ST

78TH AVE SE

Mixed-Use / Residential

Site

Commercial
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King County parcel numbers:  

# 531510-1326
                                                                                                                                                   
Site Area:

43,705 SF (approx)                                                                                                                                         
                                                                                                 
Base zone: 

TOWN CENTER                                                                                                                                           
                                                                                                                                                      
                                                                                                                                                      
         

LAND USE CODE SECTION AND DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION

Ord 16C-06 Town Center Development

Uses Allowed (19.11.020)                                                                                                                                      
              

Town Center 4 (TC-4)

Residential dwelling, restaurant, retail, service, special needs housing.
COMPLIANCE: Independent Senior Living is a residential use. Commercial use will be programmed at the 
ground floor.

Land Uses (19.11.020.B) Retail, restaurant, or personal service uses are required along retail street frontages.
COMPLIANCE: Retail and/or restaurant services will be provided on both street frontages.

Land Uses (19.11.020.B.1.a) A minimum of 40% of the ground floor street frontage shall be occupied by the above uses.
A maximum of 60% of the ground floor street frontage can be occupied by hotel, personal service, or office.
COMPLIANCE: Refer to L1 plans.

Land Uses (19.11020.B.2)

                                                                                                                        

If public parking is not provided pursuant to MICC 19.11.130(B)(5), then the following applies:
a. A minimum of 60% of the ground floor street frontage shall be occupied by one or more of the following 
uses: retail, restaurant, or personal service.
b. A maximum of 40% of each ground floor street frontage can be occupied by the following uses: hotel, per-
sonal service, or office.
c. Driveways, service and truck loading areas, parking garage entrances and lobbies shall not be included in 
calculating the required ground floor uses if public parking is provided.
COMPLIANCE: Public parking will be provided.

Land Uses (19.11.020.B.3) No use shall occupy a continuous linear street frontage exceeding 60' in length.
4. The minimum required depth of storefronts along retail street frontages is 16'.
COMPLIANCE: Refer to Sections.

Building Height (19.11.030) TC-4 Maximum allowable building height: 51 feet
Ground floor height adjacent to streets: 15 feet minimum
No minimum setback required except where necessary to provide landscaping or through connection.
All street frontages are subject to the average daylight plane standards.
COMPLIANCE: Refer to L1 plans.

Rooftop Appurtenances (19.11.030.A.5) Roof Appurtenances may extend up to 1' above the maximum building height allowed, provided there is a 
functional need and that functional need cannot be met with an appurtenance of a lesser height. Should be 
located at least 10' from the exterior edge of any building.

Setbacks (19.11.030.A.6)                                                      a. 78th avenue SE. All structures shall be set back so that space is provided for at least 15; of sidewalk between 
the structure and the face of the street curb, excluding locations where the curbline is interrupted by parking 
pockets.
b. All others: All structures shall be set back so that space is provided for at least 12' of sidewalk between the 
structure and the face of the street curb, excluding locations where the curbline is interrupted be parking pock-
ets.

Daylight Plane (19.11.030.A.7) a.iv. Encourage the integration of courtyards and open space along block frontages.
b.i. From a height of 25' at the front property line, buildings shall stepback at a 45 degree angle up to the max-
imum height limit.
b.ii. Calculations for determining compliance with the average daylight plane standards shall utilize cubic vol-
ume and shall consider only the first 30' of depth along block frontages.
b.iv. Since the daylight plane standards above apply a minimum average, portions of block frontages may proj-
ect beyond the daylight plane provided the applicable block frontage as a whole complies with the minimum 
average.
COMPLIANCE: Refer to L1 plans.

Green Building Standards (19.11.050) Any major new construction shall meet the LEED Gold standard. Projects that are primarily residential (at least 
50%) may instead meet the Built Green 4 Star standard.

Z O N I N G  C O D E  S U M M A R Y
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LAND USE CODE SECTION AND DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION

Minor Site Features (19.11.060.A) All major new construction regardless of its height shall have at least three major site features.
3. At least 5' of sidewalk width, in addition to the minimum sidewalk setback.
COMPLIANCE: 1. A water feature is provided in the public plaza.
                         2. Art will be provided in the public plaza.
                         3. A significant specimen tree will be provided in the public plaza.

Site Design(19.11.060.B) Any major new construction in the Tc-4 subareas which exceeds the 2 story base height shall include a 
through-block connection, subject to determination that such connection is feasible and achievable.
2. Public open spaces will qualify as a major site feature upon satisfaction of the development standards set 
forth in 19.11.060.D
COMPLIANCE: Due to the development site ownership and easments on the site, a through-block connection is 
infeasible. The neighboring parcel to the north is a better candidate. A large public open space is provided.

Site  Design (19.11.060.D) D.1. A single public open space shall be a minimum size equal to 3% of the gross floor area of the development 
and shall be at least 20' in width. Lobby entrances, stairs, and cordoned off/private outdoor seating shall not 
be included in calculating the minimum size of the public open spaces.                                                                                   

Greenery & Outdoor Spaces (19.11.070.B.1) Landscaped surfaces equal to 25% of the development site shall be provided.
a. Ground level planting beds qualify as landscaped surfaces at a 100% rate. Planting areas that support a large 
tree (30' or taller) may be counted at a 200% rate, and planting areas that support a medium sized tree (15' or 
taller) may be counted at a 150% rate. Terraced or other raised planting surfaces qualify as landscaped surfaces 
at the same rates as ground level planting beds.
b. Green roofs qualify as a landscaped surface at a 50% rate. Green roof areas supporting large shrubs and 
trees may qualify for bonus credit (up to 100% rate).
COMPLIANCE: Refer to landscape plan.

Greenery & Outdoor Spaces (19.11.070.B.3) Surface parking lots shall be landscaped to reduce and break up large areas of asphalt and paving.

Building Design (19.11.100.B.1.b) Major new construction along 77th Ave S, 78th Ave SE, and SE 27th St, within the TC-4 sub-areas, shall have 
at least 75% of the length of the ground floor facade between the height of 2' and 7' devoted to windows and 
doors affording views into retail, office, or lobby space.

Building Design (19.11.100.B.3) Block frontages shall include at least one of the following features at intervals no greater than 120' to break up 
the massing of the block and add visual interest. The Design commission may approve modifications or alter-
natives to the following features if the proposed modulation is at least as aesthetically acceptable as one of the 
following features:
a. Vertical building modulation at least 20' deep and 30' wide
b. Use of a significant contrasting vertical modulated design component featuring the following:
b.i. An extension through all stories above the first story fronting the street
b.ii. A change in building materials that effectively contrast from the rest of the facade
b.iii. A modulation horizontally from the rest of the facade by an average of 24"
b.iv. A design to provide rooftop modulation
c. Building walls with contrasting articulation and roofline modulation that make it appear like two or more 
distinct buildings. To qualify, the contrasting facades shall employ the following:
c.i. Different building materials and/or configuration of building materials
c.ii. Contrasting window design

Building Design (19.11.100.B.7) Sloping roofs are encouraged.
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ALLIANCE RESIDENTIAL MERCER ISLAND SENIOR

FEASIBILITY PROGRAMMING

ANKROM MOISAN ARCHITECTS

AREAS

Level GSF Retail Parking Amenity Unit Service Circulation

Roof

4 25,550      21,800     500          3,250            
3 25,550      21,800     500          3,250            
2 25,550      21,800     500          3,250            
1 24,100      3,500       11,400     5,500       1,400       2,300            
P 33,400      32,500        900                

Totals 134,150   3,500       32,500        11,400     70,900     2,900       12,950          

UNITS

NSF Avg Qty

70,900     670 106          

Type Typ Size Qty % of Total

Studio 450 41 39%
1 BR 650 53 50%
2 BR 1030 12 11%

106

PARKING

Level C-Stall S-Stall Total

1 4 7 11
P 34 35 69

80
1/400sf Retail Use Required Parking

9                Stalls Required For Current Retail Designated Use

REQUIRED PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

3% OF GSF REQUIRED

4,025        =3% OF GSF
4,060        PROVIDED ON PLANS

1/23/2018

JP EMERY

G R O S S  B U I L D I N G  A R E A
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 1" = 30'-0"1 BUILDING HEIGHT COMPLIANCE KEY PLAN

 3/32" = 1'-0"2 78TH AVE - BUILDING HEIGHT COMPLIANCE
 3/32" = 1'-0"3 SE 29TH ST -  BUILDING HEIGHT COMPLIANCE

 1" = 30'-0"4 PUBLIC OPEN SPACE KEY PLAN
 1" = 30'-0"5 THROUGH BLOCK CONNECTION KEY PLAN

KEYPLAN

B U I L D I N G  H E I G H T  C O M P L I A N C E

TC-4 HEIGHT RESTRICTION: 51 FEET

SE 29TH STREET:
LOWER EXISTING GRADE: 82.5 FEET
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: 133.5 FEET  

78TH AVENUE SE:
LOWER EXISTING GRADE: 90 FEET
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: 141 FEET

SE 29TH STREET

78TH AVENUE SE

T H R O U G H - B L O C K  C O N N E C T I O N

PARCEL # 531510-1326
DOES NOT LEND ITSELF WELL TO A THROUGH BLOCK 
CONNECTION, DUE TO ADJACENT PARCELS WITHIN 
THE SAME BLOCK. AN EAST-WEST CONNECTION IS 
NEGATED BY  PARCELS 531510-1325 & 531510-1316 ABUT 
THE EASTERN BORDER OF THE SITE.

TO THE NORTH, PARCEL 531510-1305 SPANS THE 
ENTIRE BLOCK, WITH AND OPPURTUNITY TO SPAN 
BETWEE N77TH AVE SE & 78TH AVE SE.

s i t e

potential through-block connection
EAST BUILDING

141' - 0"

SOUTH BUILDING

133' - 6"
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 3/32" = 1'-0"2 78TH AVE - DAYLIGHT PLANE 4
 3/32" = 1'-0"3 78TH AVE - DAYLIGHT PLANE 3

 3/32" = 1'-0"4 SE 29TH ST -  DAYLIGHT PLANE 1
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114,452 CF CREDIT
25,252.5 CF DEBIT
89,199.5 CF CREDIT

78TH AVE
46,296 CF CREDIT
63,963 CF DEBIT
17,667 CF DEBIT

SE 29TH ST: 89,199.5 CF CREDIT
78TH AVE: 63,963 CF DEBIT
NET: 25,236.5 CF DEBIT
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
MCGILVRAS ISLAND ADD PARCEL 1 CITY OF MERCER 
ISLAND SP #MI 77-9-040 REC AF #7710250620 SD 
PLAT DAF LOT 5 & E 185.83 FT OF LOT 6 BLK 16 LESS 
W 10 FT OF LOT 5

PARCELS, ADDRESSES AND LOT AREAS:
2885 75TH AVE SE, MERCER ISLAND, WA

PARCEL NUMBER: 531510-1326

SITE AREA: 43,705 SF (approx)
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1325 4th Avenue, Suite 1005   Seattle, WA 98101          t: 206.330.0620          f: 206.569.9780 
 

Memorandum 
 

Date:    February 20, 2018 

To:   Nicole Gaudette, Senior Planner, City of Mercer Island 

From:        Alliance Realty Partners, LLC & Ankrom Moisan Architects 

Subject:   Design Commission Study Session Questions 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Regarding the design review packet submitted for 2885 78th Avenue SE. Alliance Realty Partners 

and Ankrom Moisan Architects have prepared the following questions in advance of the design 

commission study session.    

 

1. Our building has two different height limits, calculated from the two different street 

frontages it is on. This results in two buildings with separate floor levels. Confirm this is 

the design intent of the code.  

 

2. We would primarily like to use high quality detailing and materials and small-scale 

modulation to satisfy the ‘major façade modulation’ as described under 3.b. – what is your 

opinion of that approach based on the preliminary rendering provided. 

 

3. We do not own property sufficient to create a through block connection and have provided 

a public open space as our ‘major site feature.’ Based on current design is this an 

approvable approach? 

 

4. How does the design commission view amenities we provide to seniors as ground floor 

uses? Can they count as commercial uses? 

 

5. If there are multiple distinct amenities, may they extend beyond the 60’ limit without 

interruption by other non-amenity uses? 

 

6. What is the commission’s opinion of continuing and enhancing the established ‘town 

center’ style? 
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